## Town of Olive Resolution # 20 of 2023

Resolution Designating a Hearing Officer in Accordance with Section 75 of Civil Service Law

**WHEREAS,** on November 14, 2023, a Notice of Discipline was issued against Jason Huppert, an employee of the Town of Olive, in accordance with Section 75 of the Civil Service Law; and,

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2023, Jason Huppert, through his attorney Keith Byron, notified the Town Supervisor that he was exercising his rights under Section 75(2) of the Civil Service Law that there be a hearing on this matter; and,

**WHEREAS**, Section 75(2) of the Civil Service Law provides for a hearing upon the stated charges be held by the officer or body having the power to remove the person against whom such charges are preferred, or by a deputy or other person designated by such officer or body in writing for that purpose;

**NOW THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED,** the Town Board does hereby appoint Monte Klein, Esq. as its designated hearing officer pursuant to Section 75(2) of the Civil Service Law to hold a hearing on the charges set forth in the Notice of Discipline (attached); and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Hearing Officer Monte Klein is to make a record of such hearing which shall, with written recommendations, be referred to this Town Board for review and decision; and,

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that Monte Klein, Esq. be paid his usual and customary fee for services rendered in this matter.

## AND MOVES ITS ADOPTION Motion made by: Seconded By: A Vote was Duly Taken: Aye Nay Jim Sofranko, Supervisor Andrew Boggess, Board Member Scott Kelder, Board Member David Edinger, Board Member Victoria Read, Board Member Victoria Read, Board Member Dated this 12th day of December 2023, Dawn Giuditta, Town Clerk Mail copy of adopted resolution to:

Monte Klein, Esq.

20155 Boca West Drive, PHC-904

Boca Raton, Florida 33434